

Certification of Word Count: 9,434

<p><b>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO</b> 2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">FILED IN THE SUPREME COURT</p> <p style="text-align: center;">MAR - 6 2009</p> <p style="text-align: center;">OF THE STATE OF COLORADO SUSAN J. FESTAG, CLERK</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ <b>COURT USE ONLY</b> ▲</p>
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 06CA930</p>	
<p><b>RYAN YUSEM,</b>  Petitioner,  v.  <b>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</b>  Respondent..</p>	<p>Case No.: 08SC526</p>
<p><b>JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General SUSAN EILEEN FRIEDMAN, Assistant Attorney General*</b> 1525 Sherman Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Denver, CO 80203 (303) 866-5426 Registration Number: 34450 *Counsel of Record</p>	
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that the trial court did not abuse its discretion by admitting evidence of a prior incident in which Mr. Yusem displayed his gun during a confrontation with his apartment manager.....	24
A. Standard of review .....	24
B. Procedural history.....	25
1. Applicable law.....	25
2. The first 404(b) hearing.....	27
3. The second 404(b) hearing .....	28
4. Contemporaneous ruling at trial.....	30
C. Legal Analysis.....	30
1. The evidence relates to a material fact.....	31
2. The other act evidence was logically relevant .....	34
3. The logical relevance of the evidence was independent of the inference that Yusem acted in conformity with his bad character .....	38
4. The probative value of the evidence was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice.....	40
II. In the alternative, Mr. Yusem opened the door to admission of the 404(b) evidence by eliciting evidence of his positive character traits.....	42

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. Standard of review .....	42
B. Legal analysis .....	42
CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

### CASES

Douglas v. People, 969 P.2d 1201 (Colo. 1998).....	30, 31, 36, 37
Kaufman v. People, --- P.3d ----, 2009 WL 368603, *8 (Colo. 2009).....	24
People v. Cousins, 181 P.3d 365 (Colo. App. 2007).....	25, 31
People v. District Court, 869 P.2d 1281 (Colo. 1994).....	41
People v. Eppens, 979 P.2d 14 (Colo. 1999) .....	24
People v. Garner, 806 P.2d 366 (Colo. 1991).....	26
People v. Hayward, 55 P.3d 803 (Colo. App. 2002) .....	37
People v. McGraw, 30 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2001).....	26
People v. Melillo, 25 P.3d 769 (Colo. 2001) .....	42
People v. Nuanez, 973 P.2d 1260 (Colo. 1999).....	40
People v. Pennese, 830 P.2d 1085 (Colo. App. 1991).....	43
People v. Quintana, 882 P.2d 1366 (Colo. 1994) .....	25
People v. Rath, 44 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2002) .....	25, 33, 40
People v. Snyder, 874 P.2d 1076 (Colo. 1994).....	33, 38
People v. Spoto, 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1990) .....	26, 27, 29, 30, 38
People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002).....	25
People v. Summitt, 132 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2006) .....	34
People v. Trujillo, 83 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2004).....	41
People v. Williams, 899 P.2d 306 (Colo. App. 1995) .....	35
People v. Willner, 879 P.2d 19 (Colo. 1994).....	35, 39
U.S. v. Cuch, 842 F.2d 1173 (10th Cir. 1988).....	31

### STATUTES

§18-1-407(2), C.R.S. (2008) .....	33
§ 18-1-704, C.R.S. (2008).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### PAGE

§ 18-3-206, C.R.S. (2008)..... 31

### RULES

C.A.R. 35(f)..... 1

CRE 401 ..... 34

CRE 404(b) ..... 25, 26, 28, 36

Fed. R. Evid. 401..... 34

Fed. R. Evid. § 401.01[2]..... 34

Fed. R. Evid. § 401.02[1]..... 34

Fed. R. Evid. § 401.04[2][b] ..... 35

Fed. R. Evid. § 401.04[2][c][i]..... 35

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward J. Imwinkelreid, *Uncharged Misconduct Evidence*,  
§5:01, at 2-3 (2006) ..... 35, 36
